
          
   

 

    

          

  

 
 

  

          

          

          

 

            
 

      
    

  
 

 

          

 

      
 

     

          

 

       
 

 

          

          

 

 

    
    

 
 

  
 

     
  

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
  

  
   

 
 

    
   

 
 

  
   

  
 

 
 

   
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

    
   

 

Memorandum 

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Date: June 06, 2022 

From: Hernan M. Organvidez, Acting City Manager 

Subject: Weekly Council Update/ May 29 - June 04, 2022 

City Manager's Office 

Acting City Manager along with Deputy City Manager, City Clerk Diaz and, City Attorney Figueredo held 
weekly Staff Meeting with Department Directors. The following items were discussed: 

POLICE 
Patrol units conducted a traffic stop and arrested the driver for being in possession of 470+ grams of 
marijuana. 
Police stopped a vehicle that was taken in a carjacking incident in Miami-Dade County. Miami-Dade Police 
took over the investigation. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
The wiring was completed at the Cultural Arts Center. 
A change order is forthcoming to access control at the Cultural Arts Center. 
Security cameras in the Government Center parking lot should be integrated and operational by the end 
of week. 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
Nine resignations were received in the past week. 
Two hostile working environment complaints were received in the past week. 

PUBLIC WORKS 
The EPA audit went very well.  Doral was ranked amongst the highest in the County. 
Elevator for the police department was received last week and its installation is ongoing. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Coordinating the Sister City signing ceremony. 
The Business Outreach Coordinator began working this week. 
Meeting with USA Today to discuss a special feature piece they are doing on Doral. 

PLANNING & ZONING 
Follow up meeting with the developer of Midtown II. 
Pre-application meeting with Bridgeport Developers where they will be submitting a site plan. 

FINANCE 
Preparation of the annual budget and 5-year budget projections is ongoing. 

BUILDING 
Closely monitoring the recent State legislation concerning the 40-year certification of buildings and its 
potential impact on the city. 
Addressed concerns over slight shaking that was felt in the northwest corner of the building last week. 



  
  

  
 

 
     

   
     

 

  
 

  
 

   
  

  
  

    
  

  
   
   
  
   

   
  

  
 

   
  

     
   
  

    
     

 
   

   
  

  
  
  

     
    
   

 
   
   
  

    
      
     

   
     
   

PARKS & RECREATION 
70’s Disco Party for the Silver Club members will take place this week. 
Walk-thru off the Trump Resort grounds in preparation for the 4th of July fireworks display. 

CODE COMPLIANCE 
The final session of the Citizens Government Academy will take place this week. 
The department has two vacancies. 
The department checked on 158 BTRs. 

Capital Improvement Project Manager 

Doral Cultural Arts Center: 
- General Construction Activities: 

o Sloped landscaped area 
 Hauling activities continue in the sloped landscape area. 

o Rooftop terrace insulation and flooring. 
 Pending additional material delivery. 

o On-going activities: 
 Parapets coping installation completed. 
 Core drilling for handrails for the steps leading to rooftop terrace continues. 
 Courtyard entrance concrete sign completed. 
 Restrooms floor tiles installation 

 Restrooms tile installation continues. 
 Downtown Doral Park playground lighting poles installation completed. 

 A recessed outlet box is to be installed in the center of the oval. On-going, 
conduit affected by park event. 

 Pending repairs to park affected landscaped areas. 
 Stepped terrace (RCO 032): 

 Contractor was instructed to move ahead on time and materials. 
 Contractor will submit costs associated with terrace separately. 
 Rebar, PVC piping, and concrete stormwater structures released. 

o KVC completed tree root pruning/tree protection in the park on August 6th. 
 Four (4) Live Oaks will be relocated from the Downtown Doral Park area into the project 

site. 
 BOH drop off area. 

 Pending asphalt surfacing after existing poles are removed. 
- On-going construction submittals/RFI’s. 

o KVC was advised to start calling for building inspections. 
o KVC was advised to provide status update on water meter and FPL meter. 
o IT Department coordination is on-going. 

 Finalized location, elevation, and section of Interactive Display. 
 Agreement to install cameras on existing Codina park light poles received. 
 Positioning of building interior speakers and interior cameras verified with City IT. Wiring 

for speakers completed. 
 Surveillance camera’s location coordination with Doral IT continues. 
 Doral IT supplied lobby camera mounting bracket. 
 LPR camera pull box installed 

- PMT coordinating with B&A and KVC for Manolo Valdez sculpture probable location. 
o Sculpture site selection – West of the main entrance drop -off. 
o B&A will provide design calculations for sculpture slab on grade. Pending submittal. 

- AT&T pull box relocation on-going. 
o KVC installed conduit and pull boxes for elevator emergency lines. 
o PMT to follow up with AT&T for May installation. 



   
 

    
    

   
   

 
   

     
  

   
  

   
  

  
    
   
   

   
 

  
 

   
  

  
   

   
    

  
  
    

 
  

  
   

    
   

  
      

  
     

   
  

 
  

   
   

 
    

  
      

 
   

 AT&T confirmed the material was ordered, installation to begin as soon as they receive it. 
Pending 

- PM provided to Parks and Recreation the building signage submittal. Doral Parks provided confirmation on 
the Code of Ordinances and the park building operational hours. 

o Sign submittal approved and released. All building signage will use “Doral Cultural Arts Center”. 
o Sign mockups will be required for Doral Parks review. 

White Course Park: 
- Punch list continues to be worked on by contractor 
- Permitting Process: 

o Miami Dade WASD permit is nearing completion. 
- Submittals 

o RFI's Submittals are on-going. 
o Pending electrical low voltage and water ponding RFI responses 

- Construction activities: 
o RFI#54 to block the east side gates is pending a response. 
o Water fountain skirt on order. 
o Site flat work: 

 Teams meeting regarding RFI#57 has taken place. Revision of response agreed upon and 
coming soon 

 Directional and informational signage installed. CO#13 addresses the typo and will be 
corrected shortly. 

o Water meters installed, pending final conveyance with WASD to be completed before June 10th. 
- General activities: 

o Close-out process 
 Assembled all manuals, warranties, as built, and testing results. Waypoint has submitted 

this to PMT, to be turned over to Parks department. 
 TCO being extended for another 30 days as June 3rd to closeout electrical permit. 

o IT Department 
 IT Department received P.Os. 
 IT room RFI#55 (add additional conduit and swap out two pull boxes) is under review and 

anticipating a response shortly. 
 Conduit issue pending change order package from design team/contractor. 

Doral Central Park: 
- Authorities having Jurisdiction (AHJ’s) 

o Doral Building Department - Permits 
 Previous Updates: Phase II/III and Phase IV Rec Center revision submitted by Architect for 

City review. 
 92nd Ave. tie-in MOT permit fees paid; work anticipated to commence next week. 

o FEMA CLOMR 
 4/8/22: CLOMR will not be needed due to hardening of rec center being removed from scope 

of project. LOMR process can begin once the final grading has been completed, and as-builts 
are provided. BCC will still be required to provide modeling once as-builts of grading work 
are provided. 

- Construction Activities: 
o Civil Work (Phase I) 
 Continuation of water main installation at the South-end heading westward, to tie-in 

southwest watermain. 
 Delivery of sanitary structures continue into end of month. 

o Skate Park / Amphitheater/Baseball Fields (Phase II/III) 
 Phase II/III GMP to be split into 2 packages and projected to be released Mid-July and Mid-

August 2022. 
o Recreation Center / Aquatics Facility (Phase IV) 



        
 

     
   

  
  

   
   

    
  

   
      

 
  

   
 

   
 

  
  

  
  

   
   
    

  
     

 
  

  
     
      
    

 
   

  
  

  
      

    
   

 
   

  
  

 
      

  
   

 
  

  
  
    

 Phase IV Rec Center GMP to be split into 2 packages and projected to be released Mid-August 
and End of September 2022. 

 Phase IV Aquatics Facility GMP to be split into 2 packages and projected to be released End of 
September and Beginning of November 2022. 

- General Activities 
o Weekly Meetings 
 OAC meetings are being held weekly on Wednesdays. 
 4/15/22: Site Coordination Meetings to begin next week, following the re-commencement of 

underground civil work. OAC meetings have also moved to Thursday mornings to 
accommodate schedules. 

 Friday Bond Meeting Update to the City. 
 Bi-Weekly Thursday DCP update with City Manager and Mayor, Design Team, CMAR, and 

PMT. 
o Art in Public Places 
 BA preparing Proposal to include artwork at skatepark and pump track, and playground and 

canopies. 
 June 2nd discussion of proposed artwork to be rescheduled with skatepark and pump track 

designer. 
o FF&E 
 Pending final design completion 

o IT 
 AVI-SPL to provide Amphitheater revision week of June 13th. 

o Owner Direct Purchase (ODP) 
 4/25/2022 Ferguson PO issued for underground materials for Central Civil scope of work 
 First set of Ferguson invoices to be modified and resubmitted per Finance notes. 

o City Review Comments 
 Parks and IT comments gathered for CMAR RFIs to Design Team. 

Doral Boulevard Pedestrian Bridge: 
- RFP #2022-09: 

o Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting held on May 23rd 

o Deadline for Submittals and Opening of Bids – June 21st 

o Anticipated Award Date – August 10th 

Trails and Tails Park (Lighting Improvements): 
- Permitting: 

o Secondary building sub-permit application complications resolved. 
- General Activities: 

o The large dog area has had the split removed and now has several areas of orange fencing. New 
sod has taken root and orange fence can be removed once Parks department agrees. 

o All newly installed lighting for the share path is functional (except for one malfunctioning luminaire 
that is to be replaced). 

o IT Department coordination is on-going. 
 Electrical work in the IT room complete, passed inspection. Framing and screw inspection 

scheduled for this week. Mechanical revision being submitted to close mechanical sub 
permit. 

 Power receptacle for the portable A/C complete. Exhaust duct work for portable A/C to 
be installed, Pending mechanical drawing revision to close sub permit. 

 Conduit as built provided to City IT for low voltage installation. 

Morgan Levy Park: 
- Project completed. 

o NTP for Grease Trap issued. 
o Waypoint commenced work on May 10th, 2022. 



   
  
   

  
 

  
 
 

  
 

 
   

 
 

      
  

    
    

  
    

 
    

  
 

     
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

   
  

  
  

     
  

 

  
 

 

     
      

 
  

      
 

 
 

     
      
      

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Completion date extended due to unforeseen conditions. 
 City inspection of construction approved on June 2nd 

 DERM inspection pending approval due to quantity of sink fixtures calculated for estimated 
flow rate. 

Trail Network: 
- Project Complete 

Doral Meadow Park: 
- Project completed. 

Additional Items: 
- PMT weekly Status of Projects held every Thursday. 

Building Department 
• ADMIN: Admins continued NSU Leadership training. BO attended virtual SFWMD Workshop & HRAC 
Meeting/Florida Building Commission. Staff attended Bond meeting.  Completed 2022 Permit Application 
changes and published to Forms Central.  Columbian firm, Conconcreto gave a presentation to team on 
Building Information Modelling (BIM) and how this advanced technology is being used by the AEC section 
to speed up construction times and provide real-time data via a "Digital Twin" that will also facilitate 
operations & maintenance following the certificate of occupancy issuance. 

• ENERGOV Update: Phase II Stabilization project meeting was cancelled. Team attended demo for the 
EPL Decision Engine plug-in for Tyler products. 

• HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITIES: 6 vacancies remain (technical). 

Code Compliance 
• Code Compliance Officer worked Memorial Day holiday, proactively patrolling the City and addressing 
common holiday code violations. 

• Department coordinated Week 8 of the Mayor's Government Citizen Academy with a presentation from 
the Code Compliance Department.  In addition, students toured Government Center and had a 
graduation ceremony where they received their certificates. 

• Director participated in parking ordinance roll-out meeting with Public Works, Public Affairs, City 
Manager's Office & Miami Parking Management. 

Finance Department 

• Accounts Payable: Processed 83 invoices; 85 checks for a total of $215,936. 
• Journaled the daily transactions for Cashier, Parks and Recreation Department and online payment 
system (OPS). 
• Processed monthly payroll for Council members. 
• FY 2023 Proposed Budget progress: The Budget team continues to prepare for the Second Round of 
Departmental meetings with the City Manager's Office. 

PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 
• A total of 13 PO’s were created for a total value of $192,113. 
• A total of 3 Purchase Order Maintenance Increase were processed at a value of $3,058. 
• A total of 4 purchase order Maintenance Decrease/ Close were processed at a value of $22,973. 



   
     

   
 

  
 

 
     
 

  
 

  
   

 
     

   
 

  
 

 
      

   
 

  
 

 
    

 
   

 
  

 
 

     
   

 
  

 
 

     
   

 
   

 
 

    
    

 
  

 
 

      
    

  
  

 

PROCUREMENT PROJECTS SUBJECT TO THE CONE OF SILENCE AS OF 06/2/2022 
• Solicitation No. and Title: RFP No. 2022-02 – Towing and Wrecker Services 
Dept: Police 
Broadcast Date: 04/18/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/16/2022 
Status: 8 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFQ No. 2022-09 – (CEI) and (PM) Services for Pedestrian Bridge 
Construction Project 
Dept: Public Works 
Broadcast Date: 05/12/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/21/2022 
Status: 16 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFP No. 2022-10 – Red Light Cameras Enforcement System 
Dept: Police 
Broadcast Date: 05/10/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 07/06/2022 
Status: Pre-Bid Meeting Scheduled for 06/06/22. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: ITB No. 2022-11 – Citywide Sidewalk Improvement - Phase II 
Dept: Public Works 
Broadcast Date: 05/17/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/28/2022 
Status: Pre-Bid Meeting Scheduled for 06/07/22. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFQ No. 2022-12 – Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter and Miscellaneous Concrete 
Repair Services 
Dept: Public Works 
Broadcast Date: 04/21/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/02/2022 
Status: 4 Submittals received; bids are being evaluated. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFQ No. 2022-13 – Milling, Resurfacing, and Striping Construction Services 
Dept: Public Works 
Broadcast Date: 04/21/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/02/2022 
Status: 5 Submittals received; bids are being evaluated. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFQ No. 2022-14 – Storm Drain and Roadway Repair Services 
Dept: Public Works 
Broadcast Date: 04/21/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/06/2022 
Status: 6 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: ITB No. 2022-15 – Media Monitoring Services 
Dept: Public Affairs 
Broadcast Date: 05/02/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/17/2022 
Status: 3 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFP No. 2022-16 – Instructional Tennis Programming at Doral Legacy Park 
Dept: Parks & Recreation 
Broadcast Date: 04/29/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/10/2022 
Status: 4 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 



    
   

 
   

 
 

    
     

 
  

  
 

  
 

 

       
 

    
   

 

  
 

 

  
      

      
  

   
   

 
   

        
      

 
      

   
   

 
 

      
    

    
 

 
   

 
 

   
     

      
 

 
     

 
 

 
 

    

• Solicitation No. and Title: ITB No. 2022-17 – Purchase of Citywide Uniform 
Dept: Procurement 
Broadcast Date: 05/09/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/10/2022 
Status: 6 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

• Solicitation No. and Title: RFQ No. 2022-19 – Transportation Master Plan Update 
Dept: Public Works 
Broadcast Date: 05/09/2022 
Due Date / Bid Opening Date: 06/13/2022 
Status: 8 Firms attended the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

Human Resources 

• The Human Resources Department onboarded one (1) full time Business Outreach Coordinator and 
unpaid Intern for IT 
• Completed the county-wide survey for PW for the position of Stormwater Operator 
• The Human Resources Department continues training with Paycom to facilitate current processes 

Information Technology 

Phase 2: EnerGov Stabilization Project 
Plante Moran Consultant sent the following follow up items to Tyler PM: 

• Item 1: Tyler Support Items Review: During Tuesday morning’s City’s Project Management Meeting, the 
City’s project team reviewed the outstanding Tyler support issues with Tyler Special Project Coordinator. 
Several of these are being transferred for PM consideration into the City of Doral SharePoint Issues 
Tracker. Please review the “new” items that were recently added that reflect the considerations identified. 

Item 2: 2021.1.4 Patch: Please discuss the recommended timing and approach to install the EnerGov 
2021.1.4 LTS patch that was announced by Tyler on Friday (5/27) through Tyler Community. Is this 
something that should be timed or should it proceed immediately. What is Tyler's recommendation? 

Item 3: Configuration Roles/Training: Identify the typical EG system user roles by module that typically 
receive EnerGov configuration responsibility so the City staff can be identified. The City is planning to 
assign users to roles so candidates for configuration training can be identified per Tyler's earlier 
recommendation. 

Item 4: Agenda for 6/13 Activities: The City’s Project Team is working with PM and Manager to evaluate, 
prioritize, and prepare the agenda items for the onsite activities during the week of June 13-17. The intent 
is to finalize the is to finalize the agendas so they can be distributed to the project team by Friday. 

Energov Weekly Support 
• Weekly meeting with ACM, IT and Energov President to discuss EnerGov outages and issues. 

Paycom Project 
• Paycom system is operational, and all timeclocks are in accurately working properly. 
• HR is assisting with termination of Kronos agreement and shipment of old timeclocks 
• Conversion consultant will start the data extraction on June 22nd. 

Support Desk 
• Resolved 93 % support tickets for service and successfully addressed issues, problems, data/video analysis 
needs, and service affecting events. 
• Began FY21/22 Physical inventory for all City facilities. 

Network: 
• Performed software upgrade, initials setting and Configuration for the DCAC’s Switches. 



  
       

    
 

     
    

     
 

 
 

 
     

   
 

  
   

  
   

 
 

  
 

   
   

  
 

   
      

      
 

    
  

 
 

  
 

       
     

  
 

 
   

 
 

    
 

 
    

   
 

     
  

  
 

  
 

AV Team 
• City Hall Garage security cameras are installed, and integrator will be onsite next week. 
• Low Voltage vendor is onsite at the Cultural Center. 

Dashboards 
• Working on an API requested by Public Safety IT to post incident data to AQ Database System. 
• Working on new changes for the Planning and Zoning Internal Dashboard requested by the Chief 
Licensing Officer. 

Meetings/Trainings: 
CIO and Assistant IT Director: 
• Attended Week 9 of NSU Supervisory Skills Training. 
• Attended Doral Parking Roll-Out meeting. 
• Attended weekly OAC meeting for Cultural Arts Center. 
• Attended Bond Meeting Process RE: Construction Management 
• Attended Energov Stabilization project Phase 2 meeting. 
• Attended the PARKS BOND-IT MEETING 
• Met with FPL for a clean energy solutions meeting. 

Public Safety Initiatives 
• Continue working with City of Doral businesses to integrate security cameras. 
• Attended FBI Cyber Security Symposium. 
• Scheduled upgrade with CAD vendor to update PD platform to fix NIBRS/FIBRS issue. 
• Performed monthly EOC inspection. 
• Began IT Yearly asset physical inventory. 

Intersection LPR and Traffic monitoring cameras: 
• New LPR  Intersections (Site 27&30): The vendor obtained Doral electrical permit  approval, but 
structural review must be modified due to change in building code. Vendor has sent permits to engineer 
to address comments. 
• Continued working with PM team and low voltage wiring contractor in the 
design/coordination/installation of all IT infrastructure/equipment at Cultural Center, White Course, Trails 
n Tails and Central Park. 

Smart City: 

• WCCD  37123- Sustainable Smart City Certification Project 
Dr. Patricia Mc Cartney will present the certification to Council during the August 10th, 2022, Council 
meeting. 

• WCCD  37120- Yearly Smart City Certification Project this week: 
Dr. Patricia Mc Cartney will present the certification to Council during the August 10th 2022 Council 
meeting. 
WCCD will conduct various sessions with COD department and Miami Dade County to start certifications 
for 2020 and 2021. 

• WCCD  37122-year2021- Yearly Smart City re-Certification Project 
We started inquiries to all companies , departments and research for most of the 27 topics for over 70 
indicators . 
We  continue completed inquiries to all companies and started to post answers plus calls to ensure data is 
accurate , 
We are also working on a new smart city graphics sheet with many smart solutions we have in place 
related to Iso37122. 
Project is 30% completed. 



 
 

   
  

 
 

  
 

 

      
   

 
      

  
   

 

  
 

 

  
    
   
    

    
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

     
         

  
     
  
   
    
  
  
   

 
  

   
   

  
  

 

  
 

  
  

  
 

 

• GIS 
We have GIS link/ screenshot below of “Tropical Cyclones - Watches, Warnings, and Track/Intensity 
Forecasts” from the GIS portal for hurricane season. 
https://cityofdoral.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=568ab349a9834c299b5ed077cbbf4342 

Parks and Recreation 

• Silver Club: 70’s Party with Doral Police at Doral Glades Park on 5/31 with 35 participants. 
• Park staff conducted interviews for Receptionist, Recreation Service Aide, and Service Aide Interns on 
5/31 and 6/3. 
• Parks Director and events coordinators went to Trump National Doral to walk through and discuss for 
4th of July event on 6/1. 
• Adult Basketball had a playoffs makeup game at Doral Legacy Park on 6/2. 

Planning and Zoning 

Occupational License 
•13 Business Tax Receipt applications for new licenses have been received this week. 
• 3 Business Tax Receipt applications for new businesses have been received this week. 
• 58 Business Tax Receipt renewals for FY 2021-2022 processed this week. 
• 2 Business Tax Receipt renewals for FY 2020-2021 processed this week. 

Planning and Zoning 
• Addresses issued: 0 
• Building permits reviewed: 60 
• Zoning inspections conducted: 42 
• Site plans reviewed/approved: 1 
• Zoning verification letters: 27 

Economic Development 
• Coordinated Business Outreach Coordinator new hire processes and training. 
• Attended Camacol Doral Biz Meet & Greet, hosted by Paraisso Restaurant at City Place Doral. 
• Participated in Pre-Bid Meeting for RFP No. 2022-15 Media Monitoring Services. 
• Worked on Pop-Up Retail Store component of Special Event Ordinance update. 
• Met with Project Lunar re: preliminary site plan orientation. 
• Met with entrepreneur Marian Mendez re: expanding business in Doral. 
• Met with Dr. Jessica Arias re: opening medical practice in Doral. 
• Met with President of Prospera re: partnership activities in Doral.  
• Worked with Public Affairs and Vice Mayor on Sister Cities signing ceremony. 
• Worked with Public Affairs on City of Doral participation in USA Today Greater Miami Section in State 
of Florida Travel issue. 
• Coordinated ribbon cuttings. 
• Promoted upcoming Grow with Google workshop. 
• Processed PTSA, Facade and CBO Grant reimbursements. 
• Worked on Q1-Q2 Economic Report. 

Police Department 

Arrests: 38 
• Felonies: 17 
• Misdemeanors: 7 
• Traffic: 8 
• Warrants: 6 
• DUI: 3 
• Crashes: 32 

https://cityofdoral.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=568ab349a9834c299b5ed077cbbf4342


  
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

    
    

 
  

 
 

 
      

    
  

    
  

 
 

 
   

    
   

    
   

    
   

   
     

  
  

   
   
   

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
 

 

• Hit and Runs: 10 

Traffic Citations 
• Hazardous Moving Violations: 210 
• Non-Hazardous Moving Violations: 228 
• Disabled Parking Violations: 0 
• Written Warnings: 125 

Civil Citations 
• Civil Citations: 2 

Calls for Service: 567 

Notable Arrests & Incidents 

Burglary/Unoccupied Dwelling 
Grand Theft 3rd Degree/Motor Vehicle Parts 

Doral Police Detectives were tasked to investigate a theft of catalytic converters in the area of NW 82 
Ave and NW 56 Street. Detectives met with the victim who provided them with video footage where it 
depicted a male subject committing the theft. Detectives were able to identify the male subject and he was 
arrest for the crime committed. 

Worthless Checks/Issue $150 or More 
Identification/Info/Use Fraudulently/Attempt 
Doral Police Officers were summoned to the area of NW 107 Avenue and NW 38th Street to investigate 
a fraud. Upon arrival, officers met with the reporter who told officers that a female subject was 
fraudulently withdrawing money for a total of $10,235.00. The subject was utilizing someone else’s 
identification to withdraw the money. Officers located the female subject and arrested her for the crime 
committed. 

Neighborhood Resource Unit 

• Doral Isles – Meeting with the management regarding vehicle noise concern 
• Glades Park – Preparation for the Senior Dance with Police event 
• Publix Shopping Plaza – Business walk through 
• International Mall – High visibility/Check of the area 
• Graciano’s bike service – Bike service 
• Doral Glades Park – Senior Dance with Police event 
• Citizens Crime Watch – Human Trafficking Training 
• Landmark South – Lockbox for new garage access 
• Sam’s Club – Hurricane preparation and meal purchase 
• Loyola Academy, preparation for KAPOW graduation. 
• Karla Bakery. SHIELD, SafeCam, We Care Program presentation. 
• Doral Park, Doral Oaks HOA Meetings 
• Juvenile follow up – Case xxxx-xxx9662 and xxxx-xxxx9818 
• Juvenile follow up – Case xxxx-9833 

Upcoming HOA Meetings 

6/8/22 Doral House 7:00 pm 
6/9/22 Doral Oaks 7:00 pm 
6/9/22 Doral Green 7:00 pm 
6/9/22 Doral Atlantic Hurricane Preparedness 6:30 pm 
6/16/22 Doral Lakes 7:00 pm 
6/16/22 Doral House III 7:00 pm 

https://10,235.00


 
 

   
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

   
   

 
 

   
 

      
  

 

  
 

 

      
 

 
       

 
    

 
 

  
 
   

 

 
 

 
 
  

 
    

  
 

  
 

 
   

 
    

 
 

     
   

   
    

 

  
 

6/23/22 Town Homes of Doral Lakes 7:00 pm 

Training Unit: The Training Section coordinated the following activities: 

1. Training Section: 
• Annual Training 
• 05-31-22 Firearms & DT 
• 06-1-22 Use of Force/Vehicle Pursuit & Taser 
• 06-2-22-CPR & First Aid 
2. Community Room: 
• Thursday, 06-02-2022 From 8:00AM-5:00PM Infectious Disease Packing and Shipping Training 
• Friday, 06-03-2022 From 8:00AM-5:00PM Infectious Disease Packing and Shipping Training 

Office of Emergency Management: 
• Finishing Hurricane Exercise for June 13. 
• Purchasing Hurricane Emergency Food 
• Continued coordination of upcoming City of Doral Hurricane Exercise with Directors, Assistant 
Directors, and satellite cities.  Developed injects and created WebEOC Boards. 

Public Affairs 

• Followers across our social media platforms (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) have now reached 67,319 
(Increase of 92 followers) 

Facebook Reach increased by 48% (4.9k); Twitter Profile Visits increased by 44% (8.4k) 

TOP POST: Instagram post highlighting recent Kapow field trip Code hosted with students– 2.2k reach 
and engaged 68! 

• Design/Web Projects –website streamlining revisions and page updates; certificates; Miami Today ad 

• Attended NSU - Supervisory Leadership Training 

• Supported Mayor at Miami Foundation press conference and Lt. Governor’s hurricane season press 
conference 

• Participated in Doral parking kick-off meeting 

• Press Releases: 

o City of Doral’s Hurricane Preparedness Tips & Resources 
o Consejos de prevención contra huracanes de la Ciudad de Doral 

• Coordinating Events: 

o US SOUTHERN COMMAND for training 
o Sister Cities Ceremony for Huey, DR 
o Nicky Langesfeld Co-designation Ceremony 
o Consulate of Guatemala for Mirador event 

Videos: 
Published – Inside Doral – Women of Legacy 
Completed – All video of City facilities for archiving in case of hurricane damage 
In Production – Doral Shines Resident Spotlight 
In Production – Get to Know Your Elected Official 



 
 

       
      

  

      
 

  
 

       
       

  

     
  

    
 

 

  
  

 

Public Works 
General Government: 

• Bid Opening - RFQ No. 2022-12 "Sidewalk, Curb, Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services" 

• Bid Opening - RFQ No. 2022-13 "Milling, Resurfacing, and Striping Construction Services” 

Transportation: 

• Held the Doral Parking Roll-Out Meeting with the Miami Parking Authority 

• Held a Drivers meeting with the trolley vendor, Limousines of South Florida 

• Attended the Miami-Dade County Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) 2022 SMART Trends 
Transportation Summit 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		05-29-2022 to 06-04-2022 Weekly Update.pdf






		Report created by: 

		Michael Jones


		Organization: 

		





 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 0


		Passed manually: 2


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 1


		Passed: 29


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top
